
City of Alexandria, Virginia 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: MAY 3, 2013 

TO: 

FROM: 

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF COUNCIL 

RASHAD M. YOUNG, CITY MANAGER ili r 
RE: BUDGET MEMO #37: ADD/DELETE LIST FOR THE MAY 6TH WORK 

SESSION AND UPDATED TAX AND FEE BURDEN TABLE 

Please find attached copies of the add/delete list for the Monday, May 6th Final Add/Delete Work 
Session and an updated version of the residential tax and fee burden table from the BF AAC 
report. 

Addmelete List 

The add/delete list (Attachment 1) includes two "straw man" proposals constructed by the Mayor 
for consideration and discussion at the work session. 

Straw man proposal 1 features: 
• A real estate tax rate of$1.035 per $100 of assessed value (a 3.7 cent increase over FY 

2013) 
• The equivalent of 1.75 cents on the real estate tax rate for the Capital Improvement 

Program (CIP) ($35.4 million for FY 2014-2018) 
• Elimination of the elderly and/or disabled real estate tax exemption for homeowners with 

over $55,000 of annual income. Elderly and/or disabled homeowners with income of 
$55,000 or below would continue to be eligible for their choice of tax exemption or 
deferral, and those with income between $55,000 and $72,000 would continue to be 
eligible for tax deferral. 

Straw man proposal 2 features: 
• A real estate tax rate of $1.038 per $100 of assessed value (a 4.0 cent increase over FY 

2013) 
• The equivalent of 2.0 cents on the real estate tax rate for the Capital Improvement 

Program (CIP) ($40.4 million for FY 2014-2018) 
• No change to the elderly and disabled real estate tax relief program 

A $174,235 increase in affordable housing funding is included in both options. This is the 
equivalent of 0.05 cents on the real estate tax rate, however the direct link between the funding 
and a designation on the tax rate included in the preliminary add/delete list has been removed. 
Also, the amount of revenues generated by the outdoor pool fee increase has been increased by 



$10,000, from $35,000 to $45,000 to account for swim class fees. The previous estimate 
included only admission fee increases. 

Residential Tax and Fee Burden 

The tax and fee burden as a percent of household income table from the BFAAC report l has been 
updated (Attachment 2) to include the FY 2013 approved budget, the City Manager's FY 2014 
recommended budget, and the two "straw man" options referenced above. 

• The City Manager's FY 2014 recommended budget includes a real estate property tax 
rate of$1.023 (a 2.5 cent increase from FY 2013), which reflects the FY 2014 proposed 
budget excluding the 3.0 cent option for capital projects. It also includes a residential 
refuse collection fee of$316 (a $20 reduction from FY 2013), and no change in the utility 
tax rate for electricity and natural gas. 

• Straw man option 1 includes a $1.035 real estate tax rate (a 3.7 cent increase from FY 
2013), a $328 residential refuse fee (an $8 reduction from FY 2013), and an increase in 
the cap on residential electricity and natural gas tax bills from $2.40 to $3.00 per month. 

• Straw man option 2 includes a $1.038 real estate tax rate (4.0 cent increase), a $328 
residential refuse fee ($8 reduction from FY 2013), and an increase in the cap on 
residential electricity and natural gas tax bills from $2.40 to $3.00 per month. 

Each one-tenth change in the real estate tax rate would increase or reduce the average residential 
tax burden by approximately $4.71 per year, based on the average residential assessed value of 
$470,644; however the percentage of total household income would remain largely unchanged? 
Both tables rely on census data for the mean household income and number of households. 
Because census data is only available through FY 2011, the data includes trend assumptions 
based on recent experience for FY 2012, FY 2013 and FY 2014. Variations from the 
assumptions used for FY 2013 and FY 2014 would change the actual tax and fee burden 
experienced in those years.3 

I Budget Memo # 19, attachment page 9 
2 A rate of $1.0 15 or lower would be required to reduce the tax and fee burden to 5.0% in either straw man scenario. 
3 Assumptions include mean income household growth of 0.5% annually, a 1.6% annual increase in the number of 
Alexandria households, and a 1.0% annual increase in the number of vehicles registered in the City. 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

25 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 
44 
45 

46 

47 

48 
49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

FY 2014 General Fund Operating Budget Final Add/Delete 

Budget 

Memo Straw Man 

FY 2014 Add/Delete # Options Proposal 1 

Real Estate Tax Rate Increase (in Cents)(Max is 4.0 cents) 4.0 3.7 

Real Estate Tax Rate (per $100 of assessed value) 1.038 1.035 

Operating Surplus/(Shortfall) 6,225,098 0 

Revenues 

April Revenue Re-estimate 25 1,937,569 1,937,569 

Real estate tax rate: value of one cent 3,484,702 3,484,702 

Rate increase for additional CIP cash capital 0.0 1.75 

Other Revenue Adjustments 

Elimination of Highest Income Level for Elderly Real 

Estate Tax Relief 24 200,000 200,000 

Tobacco Tax Increase ($.90 cents in the Proposed $300,000 per 

Budget) 10 10 cents 300,000 

Business Licenses for 2-4 Rental Dwellings (BPOL) Net 24 12,000 0 

Reduction/Elimination of Field Use Fees for Qualifying 

Scholarship Youth 12 (5,530) 0 

Residential Refuse Fee at $328 4 & 10 210,000 210,000 

Increase Outdoor Pool Fees 24 45,000 45,000 

Raise Residential Utility Cap & Increase Commercial 

Utility 10% 8 1,100,000 1,100,000 

Parking meter expansion in Old Town 20 160,000 160,000 

End parking meter hours at 7:00 pm Budget (320,000) (320,000) 

Increase Federal Prisoner Per Diem for Senior Mental 

Health Therapist 3 42,900 42,900 

Net Revenue Increase/(Decrease) 8,608,992 7,857,111 

Use of Fund Balance (1% of Revenues) 66,714 59,195 

Total Sources 8,675,706 7,916,307 

Expenditures 

Technical Expenditure Adjustments Net Increase 25 85,999 85,999 

Expenditure Adds: 

Additional Cash Capital for CIP 2 0 6,098,229 

Additional affordable housing 10& 12 174,235 174,235 

Restore Gang IPE (Intervention, Prevention, Education) 

Program (replace a portion of grant money that ended) in 

the Court Service Unit 85,000 85,000 

Reopen Warwick Pool for one year only 5&6 92,000 92,000 

SBDC New Business Mailing 5 3,000 0 
Clear Childcare Fee Subsidy Waiting List 9 1,065,641 755,269 
Retain King Street Trolley at Current Headways 3 140,000 140,000 

Sheriff Funds for Car Seat Installation - Contingent 

Reserves 4 5,100 10,000 

Recycling Initiatives (funded by Residential Refuse Fee) -

Contingent Reserves 4& 10 210,000 210,000 

Additional Smoking Cessation (Contingent Reserves--to 

be identified by Public Health Committee) 12 Scalable 35,000 
Restore Funding for Human Services Fund 20 121,995 121,995 

5/3/2013 5:09 PM 

Attachment 1 

Straw Man 

Proposal 2 

4.0 

1.038 

0 

1,937,569 

3,484,702 

2.00 

0 

300,000 

0 

0 
210,000 

45,000 

1,100,000 

160,000 

(320,000) 

42,900 

8,702,522 

67,650 

8,770,172 

85,999 

6,969,404 

174,235 

85,000 

92,000 

0 
737,959 

140,000 

10,000 

210,000 

35,000 
121,995 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
55 

56 

57 

58 

59 
60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

66 

67 

68 

69 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 
85 

86 

96 
97 
98 

99 

100 

FY 2014 General Fund Operating Budget Final Add/Delete 

Budget 

Memo Straw Man 

FY 2014 Add/Delete # Options Proposal 1 

Real Estate Tax Rate Increase (in Cents)(Max is 4.0 cents) 4.0 3.7 

Real Estate Tax Rate (per $100 of assessed value) 1.038 1.035 

Operating Surplus/(Shortfall) 6,225,098 0 
Restart Titans lounge (after school program) 10 61,096 0 

Restore DASH bus fare to $1.50 from $1.60 proposed by 

DASH 148,748 0 

Alexandria Symphony Orchestra for City Birthday 

Celebration 3 7,500 0 

Senior Mental Health Therapist - Sheriff (funded by fed 

per diem) - Contingent Reserve 3 42,900 42,900 

Restore Library materials funding 5 56,000 56,000 

Provide funding for Employee compensation 26 0 
Expand parking meters in Old Town 20 160,000 160,000 

Restore domestic violence social worker in Police 14 99,680 99,680 

Retain Existing 80/20 Healthcare Split 26 Yes/No Yes 

Burial grounds Fort Ward 24 75,000 0 

Road paving (potholes) in Old Town Scalable 0 

$4,500/ 

King Street white lights (keep lights on April- June) month 0 

Brick sidewalk repair in Old Town Scalable 0 

Contingent Reserves for Capital Projects Scalable 0 

Total Expenditure Increases 2,633,894 8,166,307 

Expenditure Deletes: 

Council Contingency 3 (250,000) (250,000) 

Reduce Contribution to Inova Alexandria Hospital for 

Indigent Transfers Budget 0 

Delay hiring of proposed Urban Planner III 30 0 

Eliminate Old Town Transit Store 27 0 

Reduce/Eliminate City-owned vehicle use 27 0 

Eliminate inmate work detail program Budget 0 

Slow BikeShare implementation 5 & 20 0 

Eliminate Burke Library contract security Budget 0 

Reduce Case load at Job Link 23 0 

Hold Vacant 2 Future APD Patrol Positions 24 0 
Total Expenditure Decreases (250,000) (250,000) 

Net Expenditure Adjustments 2,383,894 7,916,307 

Revenue & Expenditure Surplus/(Shortfall) 6,225,098 0 

5/3/2013 5:09 PM 

Attachment 1 

Straw Man 

Proposal 2 

4.0 

1.038 

0 
0 

0 

0 

42,900 

56,000 

0 
160,000 

99,680 

Yes 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
9,020,172 

(250,000) 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
(250,000) 

8,770,172 

0 



Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Final Add/Delete 

St," recommends additional funding for FY 2019 - 2023 be added to a "Projects to be Determined" 
category to be prioritized and presented to City Council for consideration as part of the FY 2015 - 2024 
Capital Improvement Program development process. Funding for those years Is not Included in the 
chart below. 

Attachment 1 

j.....:~+-~~~~~~~:..:.!:~~~~_+-_--...:~~~+-~~~~.....!~~~NOle: $17.5 M for Chinquapin. 54.4 million for facililes TBDin FY 2018. 

"Depending on the final tax rate for capital, this may be able to be accomplished without 
additional funding. Funding Is already planned In the CIP. 

Funds would be shifted from Into FY 2014 from out-years; however, It cannot be determined if 
this will work until the final tax rate for capital Is set. 



Attachment 2 

FY 2014 

Recommended Strawman Straw man 
Budget Option 1 Option 2 

(2.5 Cent (3.7 Cent (4.0 Cent 

FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Increase) Increase) Increase) 

Mean Household Income· $110,677 $107,925 $110,485 $112,947 $112,947 $112,947 $112,947 $112,947 $112,947 

Fees and Taxes 
Real Estate Tax $ 4,232 $ 4,227 $ 4,255 $ 4,380 $ 4,523 $ 4,571 $ 4,815 $ 4,871 $ 4,885 
Personal Property Tax $ 279 $ 277 $ 225 $ 256 $ 302 $ 299 $ 346 $ 346 $ 346 
Trash Removal Fee $ 264 $ 301 $ 331 $ 336 $ 336 $ 336 $ 316 $ 328 $ 328 
Decal Fee $ 57 $ 59 $ 51 $ 53 $ 56 $ 56 $ 55 $ 55 $ 55 
Utility tax on Natural Gas $ 24 $ 24 $ 23 $ 23 $ 22 $ 22 $ 21 $ 24 $ 24 
Utility tax on electricity $ 33 $ 32 $ 31 $ 31 $ 29 $ 30 $ 28 $ 32 $ 32 
Utility tax on water $ 22 $ 23 $ 24 $ 27 $ 25 $ 29 $ 25 $ 25 $ 25 
Communication Sales and Use Tax $ 168 $ 149 $ 147 $ 150 $ 142 $ 143 $ 141 $ 141 $ 141 
Sanitary Sewer Maintanance Fee $ 57 $ 40 $ 28 $ 60 $ 53 $ 61 $ 60 $ 60 $ 60 

Total 5,137 $ 5,133 $ S,114 $ 5,316 $ 5,488 $ S,547 $ 5,807 $ 5,883 $ 5,897 

Percentage oftotal household income 4.6% 4.8% 4.6% 4.7% 4.9% 4.9% 5.1% 5.2% 5.2% 

'Data from the American Community Survey, published by the Census Bureau (I-year estimates). 
FY 2012-2014 assumes an increase in personal income of 0.51% based on the compound average growth rate. from FY08-11. 


